DOI: https://doi.org/10.53350/pjmhs02023171169

ORIGINAL ARTICLE

The Socio-cultural Variables Influencing Pakistan’s Perception of the

COVID-19 Vaccine

AHMAD ALI", MUHAMMAD NAEEM? GHULAM MUSTAFA', SUFIA AKRAM', AYESHA SHOUKAT', JAVERIA HANIF', SEMA KHAN',
AYESHA IMTIAZ®, SHEIKH MUHAMMAD AZAM*, SAHRISH NAQVI?, GHAFOOR AHMAD?®, MUHAMMAD IMRAN®, MUHAMMAD KHALID®,

HASSAN RAZA JAVED’, QASIM RAZA®

’Department of Zoology, Islamia University of Bahawalpur, Punjab, Pakistan
Jiujiang Medical University, Jiangxi Province, Jiujiang City, China

Institute of Zoology, Bahaudin Zakariya University, Multan, Punjab, Pakistan

4Depan‘ment of Zoology, Division of Sciences & Technology, University of Education Lahore, Punjab, Pakistan

5Department of Statistics, Bahaudin Zakariya University, Multan, Punjab, Pakistan
6Depan‘ment of Zoology, Govt. Graduate Millat College, Multan, Punjab, Pakistan

"Department of Botany, Govt. Graduate College, Layyah, Punjab, Pakistan

aDepan‘ment of Statistics, Govt. Graduate Millat College, Multan, Punjab, Pakistan

Correspondence to: Ghulam Mustafa, Email: mustafa.ghulam@iub.edu.pk

ABSTRACT

Aim: The present study investigates the perceptions of students and the general public about COVID-19 vaccination in
Pakistan. Socio-cultural variables such as lifestyle, buying habits, education, age, gender, religion, beliefs, values,
demographics, social classes, sexuality, and attitudes affect people's perceptions and lead them to think differently. The survey
aims to create a discourse around the socio-cultural variables of COVID-19 vaccination and inform future policies and practices
to promote more vaccination.

Methodology: A survey was conducted at the public and private universities in Pakistan using a Google Form questionnaire.
The responses of 304 participants were analyzed to assess their perception of the COVID-19 vaccination. The findings indicate
that a significant proportion of students and the general public in Pakistan hold positive opinions regarding the COVID-19
vaccination.

Results: The results of the university students show that more than half of the respondents (66%) were confident in the COVID-
19 vaccine, and 11.2% of the respondents were not confident in the COVID-19 vaccine. And 22.9% of respondents were
hesitant about getting the vaccination. At the same time, the results from the general public show that more than half (53%) of
respondents were confident, but that is less than the university student’s confident percent. About 23.8% of the general public
were not confident.

Practical implication: The study suggests that public health campaigns should target different demographics, particularly
women, and age-specific strategies like vaccine education, social media, and community outreach programs to boost vaccine
acceptance and public health.

Conclusion: Through this, it is proven that socio-cultural variables like education and more have influenced people’s
perceptions of the COVID-19 vaccination because university students were more confident as compared to the general public.
In this way, all socio-cultural variables influence the perceptions of people. As a result, governments and commercial groups all

over the world have introduced policies to encourage or coerce vaccination.
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INTRODUCTION

Severe Acute Respiratory Virus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) is a novel strain
of coronavirus, first identified in Wuhan, China, in 2019, that
causes COVID-19 disease. Its symptoms are similar to
topneumonia. However, its origin was unknown, but some
associations were observed with seafood. On January 30th, 2020,
the World Health Organization declared a public health emergency
due to COVID-19. Within almost no time, the disease affected
almost all countries in the world, so WHO declared COVID-19,
world pandemic on March 11, 2020."2

There were two main measures to combat the spread of the
pandemic, which were adopted by most of the countries. The initial
measure was to minimize the exposure of people to the pandemic
by stopping public gatherings. This was a critical type of method
due to the failure of public awareness in many areas of the world
and the fast spread of the pandemic. Further, as this coronavirus
strain is novel, an understanding of its transmission mechanism is
not available.® The second and most prominent method to control
this pandemic is to develop its vaccine and make it possible for the
public on time and at a high rate. The only way to combat COVID-
19 effectively and timely is through the provision of its vaccine to
the whole population.*

However, there were a number of complications associated
with the use of the vaccine, such as its mass production for the
whole population and timely provision. Another issue was its
effectiveness and side effects. Beside all of these issues, panic in
the general population over the use of the COVID-19 vaccine has
also been seen throughout the world.® This panic over the COVID
vaccine might be due to its fast production and provision to the

world for use without its complete phase study and long term side
effects. This debate comes in the way of the use of vaccines and
reduces the vaccination rate to 35% even among healthcare
workers, despite its recognition by the Ministry of Health. 6 It has
been proven in many studies that a broad gap lies between the
actual and intended ratios of vaccination in public.”” A study was
conducted on the influenza vaccine in Germany to measure the
actual percentage of vaccine acceptance and the willing
percentage of the population. The results showed 45% as a willing
percentage for vaccine acceptance, but only 9.4% of the of the
population actually accepted the influenza vaccine. Simply put,
vaccine acceptance depends on various factors, such as its side
effects, religious beliefs of the population, educational level, and
many others.®

Many different factors cause hindrances to successful
vaccination, including geographical location and sociocultural
factors. This is the reason to assess the willingness of the general
population to get vaccinated and their perception and attitude
towards accines. This study is designed to identify the overall
perception and many factors among university students and the
general population towards the COVID-19 vaccination in Pakistan.

METHODOLOGY

Research Design: This study employed a descriptive survey
research design, collecting participants' information via a
standardized questionnaire.

Population and Sampling: The population of this study was
COVID-19 patients among universities in Pakistan; convenience
sampling was used for data collection. Generally, questions
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include people's perceptions, acceptance and rejection of the
COVID-19 vaccine, and hesitancy for the vaccine. Researchers
and students were generally targeted for data collection by
universities and the public. However, only willing participants were
included in this study. A total of 304 participants were included in
the study.

Data Collection: The survey used a self-administered
questionnaire to acquire the data. Participants received the
questionnaire in-person and over WhatsApp. However, a pilot
study was performed before the start of major research to test the
questions' clarity.

Data analysis: Data was collected from all the participants,

RESULTS

University students: The survey was conducted to gather the
opinions of students about the COVID-19 vaccine. Participants
were given a set of arguments about the COVID-19 vaccine and
asked to indicate their level of agreement with each statement.
About 153 responses were collected from universities in Pakistan.
Three demographic parameters, such as age, gender, and
education, were assessed, as given in the table below. Maximum
population included from university had age between 18 to 23,

female in sex and graduate in their education level. (Table 1).

Table 1: Demographic factors of respondents

arranged in MS excel sheet and analyzed using descriptive Factors Frequency Percent
statistics. The SPSS (Statistical Package for Social Sciences) was Age 18-23 123 80.4
used for the analyse of collected data. The outputs of resutlts are 24-30 22 14.4
in the form of frequencies and percentages. Above 30 8 5.2
Ethical Considerations: All the ethical considerations were Gender Male 39 25.5
accumplished during this study. All the participants were well Female 114 74.5
aware of study, its confidentiality and freedom to their participation. Education Graduate 132 86.3
All the participant were signed a concent before their inclusion in MPhil 17 11.1
this study. PhD 4 26
Table 2: COVID-19 awaireness and vaccine hesitation among University students
Questions Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
. Complete awareness 108 70.6 70.6 70.6
Awareness of COVID-19 signs (symptoms) No awareness 5 39 39 745
Yes 17 11.1 11.1 11.1
Are you infected by COVID-19 in the past No 123 80.4 80.4 91.5
Maybe 13 8.5 8.5 100
. Yes 64 41.8 41.8 41.8
Someone nearby have COVID-19 disease No 89 582 582 100
Yes 35 22.9 22.9 22.9
Can you lost someone close due to COVID-19 No 18 71 =71 100
Yes 101 66 66 66
Confident on vaccine No 17 111 111 771
To some extend 35 22.9 22.9 100
Agree 17 11.1 11.1 11.1
| reject vaccination Not agree 119 77.8 77.8 88.9
Somewhat agree 17 11.1 11.1 100
Agree 67 43.8 43.8 43.8
| believe in quickly created vaccine Not agree 52 34 34 77.8
Somewhat agree 34 22.2 22.2 100
Agree 64 41.8 41.8 41.8
| worry about vaccine long term effects Not agree 54 35.3 35.3 771
Somewhat agree 35 22.9 22.9 100
Agree 40 26.1 26.1 26.1
| believe there is a plan against human Not agree 82 53.6 53.6 79.7
Somewhat agree 31 20.3 20.3 100
Agree 79 51.6 51.6 51.6
| do not want something strange should enter my body Not agree 54 35.3 35.3 86.9
Somewhat agree 20 13.1 13.1 100
Agree 26 17 17 17
| do not socialize with others, thus | do not require the vaccine Not agree 110 71.9 71.9 88.9
Somewhat agree 17 11.1 11.1 100
. . ) Agree 55 35.9 35.9 35.9
E]\;ezjx?:n the pandemic is finished you still have a negative outlook on Not agree 66 431 431 79.1
Somewhat agree 32 20.9 20.9 100
Agree 108 70.6 70.6 70.6
In my perspective, there is a remedy for every issue Not agree 23 15 15 85.6
Somewhat agree 22 14.4 14.4 100
Agree 80 52.3 52.3 52.3
| constantly get nervous, even over the smallest things Not agree 55 35.9 35.9 88.2
Somewhat agree 18 11.8 11.8 100
Agree 65 42.5 42.5 42.5
During the pandemic, | experienced depression Not agree 66 43.1 43.1 85.6
Somewhat agree 22 14.4 14.4 100
Agree 54 35.3 35.3 35.3
| repeatedly changed my mind about getting the vaccination Not agree 78 51 51 86.3
Somewhat agree 21 13.7 13.7 100
| am worried about the vaccine’s adverse effect after learning about Agree 56 36.6 36.6 366
them from a family members or friends Not agree 4 46.4 46.4 83
Somewhat agree 26 17 17 100
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Table 3: Demographic parameters for General Public

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
20-35 91 60.3 60.3 60.3
Age of respondents 36-50 36 23.8 23.8 84.1
above 50 24 15.9 15.9 100
Total 151 100 100
Male 48 31.8 31.8 31.8
Gender Female 103 68.2 68.2 100
Total 151 100 100
llliterate 59 39.1 39.1 39.1
Education Literate 92 60.9 60.9 100
Total 151 100 100
Table 4: COVID-19 awaireness and vaccine hesitation among General Population
Questions Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
. gx;”r‘;':éis 81 53.6 53.6 53.6
Awareness of COVID-19 signs(symptoms) No awareness 22 15.9 15.9 695
Limited awareness 46 30.5 30.5 100
Yes 19 12.6 12.6 12.6
Are you infected by COVID-19 in the past No 131 86.8 86.8 99.3
Maybe 1 0.7 0.7 100
. Yes 50 33.1 33.1 33.1
Someone nearby have COVID-19 disease No 101 669 669 100
Yes 25 16.6 16.6 16.6
Can you lost someone close due to COVID-19 No 126 834 83.4 100
Yes 80 53 53 53
Confident on vaccine No 36 23.8 23.8 76.8
To some extend 35 23.2 23.2 100
Agree 57 37.7 37.7 37.7
| reject vaccination Not agree 76 50.3 50.3 88.1
Somewhat agree 18 11.9 11.9 100
Agree 44 29.1 29.1 29.1
| believe in quickly created vaccine Not agree 78 51.7 51.7 80.8
Somewhat agree 29 19.2 19.2 100
Agree 62 411 411 41.1
| worry about the vaccines long term effects Not agree 55 36.4 36.4 775
Somewhat agree 34 22.5 22.5 100
Agree 65 43 43 43
| believe there is a plan against human Not agree 64 42.4 42.4 85.4
Somewhat agree 22 14.6 14.6 100
Agree 92 60.9 60.9 60.9
| do not want something strange should enter my body Not agree 54 35.8 35.8 96.7
Somewhat agree 5 3.3 3.3 100
Agree 84 55.6 55.6 55.6
| do not socialize with others, thus | do not require the vaccine Not agree 58 38.4 38.4 94
Somewhat agree 9 6 6 100
- . . Agree 33 21.9 21.9 21.9
Ej\;spewhen the pandemic is finished you still have a negative outlook on the Not agree 79 523 523 740
Somewhat agree 39 25.8 25.8 100
Agree 113 74.8 74.8 74.8
In my perspective, there is a remedy for every issue Not agree 23 15.2 15.2 90.1
Somewhat agree 15 9.9 9.9 100
Agree 63 417 41.7 41.7
| constantly get nervous, even over the smallest things Not agree 64 42.4 42.4 84.1
Somewhat agree 24 15.9 15.9 100
Agree 48 31.8 31.8 31.8
During the pandemic, | experienced depression Not agree 66 43.7 43.7 75.5
Somewhat agree 37 24.5 24.5 100
Agree 53 35.1 35.1 35.1
| repeatedly changed my mind about getting the vaccination Not agree 81 53.6 53.6 88.7
Somewhat agree 17 11.3 11.3 100
| am worried about the vaccine’s adverse effect after learning about them from Agree 40 26.5 26.5 26.5
a family members or friends Not agree 66 43.7 43.7 70.2
Somewhat agree 45 29.8 29.8 100

The questionnaire distributed among university students
contains a total of 17 questions (other than demographic) about
COVID-19 and vaccine awareness. It has been seen that most of
the students were completely unaware of COVID, its symptoms,
and many of them were even vaccinated. However, about half of
the students were found to be worried about the long-term issues
associated with the COVID vaccine (Table 2).

The survey was conducted to gather opinions from the
general public about the COVID-19 vaccine. Participants were
given a set of perceptions about the COVID-19 vaccine and asked
to indicate their level of agreement with each statement. About 151
responses were collected from the general public in Pakistan. The
results of general public ages that have responded to our
questionnaire are shown in Table 22 and are pictorially
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represented. In this table, we can see that 60.3% of the general
public were in the age group of 20-35. Similarly, 23.8% and 15.9%
of respondents were in the age groups of 36-50 and above 50
years, respectively. (Table 3).

When the questionnaire was distributed to the general public
and analyzed, the outcomes were totally different from those of
university students. It has been observed that most of the general
public has only limited awareness about COVID-19 and its
vaccine. Further, the general population was unaware of the
symptoms of COVID and therefore didn’t participate in the
vaccination process. A large population has even rejected the
vaccine due to a dual mindset about its long term effects. (Table
4).

The percentages of the responses from the university
students and general public are compared in Figure 1. According
to the graph in the figure, about 66% of university students, and
53% of the general public were confident. On the other hand,
about 11.10% of university students and 23.8% of the general
public were not confident. And about 22.9% of university students,
and 23.20% of the general public were hesitant. There is some
difference between the confidence levels of university students and
the general public. Specifically, a higher percentage of university
students (66%) were confident compared to the general public
(53%), while a higher percentage of the general public (23.8%)
were not confident compared to university students (11.1%).
However, the percentage of hesitancy was similar between the two
groups, with 22.9% of university students and 23.2% of the general
public reporting hesitation.

80%
70% 661%

60% 53%
50% I
40%

Percentage

30% 23.80% 22.90%23.20%
I I T
11.10%
10% =

20%

0%
Vaccine confident Vaccine non confident  Vaccine hesitant

University students General public
Figure 1: Comparison of percentages of university andgeneral public
respondents

DISCUSSION
The COVID-19 vaccine acceptance was observed to be much
lower than in countries like the UK and France®". In our study,
different demographic factors, such as; age, education level, and
gender, were included. The results concluded that the
demographic factors included in this study have some sort of
relationship with vaccine acceptance. Females with lower
education levels and older people have relatively low vaccine
acceptance as compared to males with higher education and
younger people. Many previous studies also suggested a strong
relationship between age, education level, and vaccine
acceptance®?, and many showed no significant relationship
between gender, risk perception, or vaccine acceptance'™™.
However, this difference in relationship between vaccine
acceptance and demographic factors might be due to the
consideration of different sample designs and compositions of
these factors in various studies. Therefore, the implications of this
comparison are limited.

Generally, all the outcomes of this study are almost similar to
many previous studies conducted on vaccine hesitation in various

nations. In a study conducted in the United States, the results
suggest that women, have low levels of education. Minorit racial
and different ethnic groups have a greater hesitation towards the
COVID vaccine. Further, our results also suggested that people
with less education and young age also have greater vaccine
hesitation. However, Quinn et al. 13 suggested that age is not a
reliable factor for vaccination hesitation. A study reported in
Nigeria, gives opposite results, where they concluded that young
people have low vaccine confidence as compared to the older.
Moreover, young People with higher education levels have low
vaccination rates.’

Another study reported in Saudi Arabia gave results that are
consistent with our findings, suggested that women and people
with lower levels of education had a higher level of vaccine
hesitancy than men and people with higher levels of education. 15
A study conducted in Pakistan also suggested that people with low
levels of education and females had low vaccine confidence levels.
Further, this study also suggested that age is not a reliable factor
for assessing vaccine hesitation. 16 Similar results about women
and low level educated people’s vaccine hesitance in Malaysia”.

The main objective of this study was to assess the level of
confidence in COVID-19 vaccine acceptance among university
students and the general public. The results showed a higher level
of acceptance among students than the general public. This might
be due to the higher awareness of disease and vaccines among
students. Further, it has also been observed that young people
have more risk taking ability than elders. Many previous studies
also suggested that the studies had more awareness about
COVID-19 and therefore a higher vaccine acceptance rate'. It is
concluded from the results of this study that the general population
has low COVID-19 vaccine acceptance as compared to students.

CONCLUSION

It is also concluded that men have a higher level of vaccine
acceptance. Further, age also has an indirect relationship with
vaccine acceptance. However, a worth-noting thing observed in
this study was that the hesitation for vaccine acceptance was
observed in both groups including students and the general public,
but its magnitude was higher in the general public as compared to
students. In summary, this study emphasizes the significance of
fostering vaccine confidence among the general population,
especially young people and people with lower levels of education.
These findings can help public health professionals and
policymakers create vaccination campaigns and programmers that
will boost vaccination acceptance and confidence among the
general public.

Implication: The study suggests that public health campaigns
should tailor messages to different demographics, focusing on
women's concerns to increase vaccine acceptance rates. Age-
specific strategies, such as incorporating vaccine education into
school curricula and social media, could be effective for younger
populations. Educational institutions can also play a crucial role in
promoting vaccine acceptance. Addressing general public
hesitancy through community outreach programs and educational
campaigns can help improve vaccine acceptance and overall
public health.

REFERENCE

1. Chen J, Lu H, Melino G, Boccia S, Piacentini M, Ricciardi W, Wang
Y, Shi Y, Zhu T. COVID-19 infection: the China and Italy
perspectives. Cell death & disease. 2020 Jun 8;11(6):438.

2. Jee Y. WHO international health regulations emergency committee
for the COVID-19 outbreak. Epidemiology and health. 2020;42.

3. Giiner HR, Hasanoglu i, Aktas F. COVID-19: Prevention and control
measures in community. Turkish Journal of medical sciences.
2020;50(9):571-7.

4. Al-Amer R, Maneze D, Everett B, Montayre J, Villarosa AR, Dwekat
E, Salamonson Y. COVID-19 vaccination intention in the first year of
the pandemic: A systematic review. Journal of clinical nursing. 2022
Jan;31(1-2):62-86.

72 PJMHS Vol. 17, No. 11, November, 2023



A. Ali, M. Naeem, G. Mustafa et al

Sallam M. COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy worldwide: a concise
systematic review of vaccine acceptance rates. Vaccines. 2021 Feb
16;9(2):160.

Elharake JA, Galal B, Algahtani SA, Kattan RF, Barry MA, Temsah
MH, Malik AA, McFadden SM, Yildirim I, Khoshnood K, Omer SB.
COVID-19 vaccine acceptance among health care workers in the
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. International Journal of Infectious
Diseases. 2021 Aug 1;109:286-93.

Hagemeister MH, Stock NK, Ludwig T, Heuschmann P, Vogel U.
Self-reported influenza vaccination rates and attitudes towards
vaccination among health care workers: results of a survey in a
German university hospital. Public health. 2018 Jan 1;154:102-9.
Tran VD, Pak TV, Gribkova El, Galkina GA, Loskutova EE,
Dorofeeva VV, Dewey RS, Nguyen KT. Determinants of COVID-19
vaccine acceptance in a high infection-rate country: a cross-sectional
study in Russia. Pharmacy Practice (Granada). 2021 Mar;19(1).
Detoc M, Bruel S, Frappe P, Tardy B, Botelho-Nevers E, Gagneux-
Brunon A. Intention to participate in a COVID-19 vaccine clinical trial
and to get vaccinated against COVID-19 in France during the
pandemic. Vaccine. 2020 Oct 21;38(45):7002-6.

Freeman D, Loe BS, Chadwick A, Vaccari C, Waite F, Rosebrock L,
Jenner L, Petit A, Lewandowsky S, Vanderslott S, Innocenti S.
COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy in the UK: the Oxford coronavirus
explanations, attitudes, and narratives survey (Oceans) Il
Psychological medicine. 2022 Oct;52(14):3127-41.

Salali GD, Uysal MS. COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy is associated with
beliefs on the origin of the novel coronavirus in the UK and Turkey.
Psychological medicine. 2022 Nov;52(15):3750-2.

Malik AA, McFadden SM, Elharake J, Omer SB. Determinants of
COVID-19 vaccine acceptance in the US. EClinicalMedicine. 2020
Sep 1;26.

20.

Quinn SC, Lama Y, Jamison A, Freimuth V, Shah V. Willingness of
Black and White adults to accept vaccines in development: An
exploratory study using national survey data. American Journal of
Health Promotion. 2021 May;35(4):571-9.

Tobin EA, Okonofua M, Adeke A, Obi A. Willingness to accept a
COVID-19 vaccine in Nigeria: a population-based cross-sectional
study. Cent Afr J Public Health. 2021 Apr;7(2):53.

Edwards B, Biddle N, Gray M, Sollis K. COVID-19 vaccine hesitancy
and resistance: Correlates in a nationally representative longitudinal
survey of the Australian population. PloS one. 2021 Mar
24;16(3):0248892.

Bono SA, Faria de Moura Villela E, Siau CS, Chen WS, Pengpid S,
Hasan MT, Sessou P, Ditekemena JD, Amodan BO, Hosseinipour
MC, Dolo H. Factors affecting COVID-19 vaccine acceptance: an
international survey among low-and middle-income countries.
Vaccines. 2021 May 17;9(5):515.

Syed Alwi SA, Rafidah E, Zurraini A, Juslina O, Brohi IB, Lukas S. A
survey on COVID-19 vaccine acceptance and concern among
Malaysians. BMC public health. 2021 Jun 12;21(1):1129.

Chhutto MA, Samo JA, Awan |. Neurological and Mental Health
Responses to Pandemic Covid-19. Pakistan Journal of Medical &
Health Sciences. 2022 Oct 15;16(09):138-.

Nasir M, Mehdi M, Qureshi MW, Rahim A, Tahir S, Awan IS. An
Observational Study on the Early Stages of the Covid-19 Pandemic in
Pakistan. Pakistan Journal of Medical & Health Sciences. 2023 Mar
2;17(01):430-.

Tunckol HM, Sahin T. Fear of Covid-19 in Fitness Centers. Pakistan
Journal of Medical & Health Sciences. 2022 Jul 19;16(06):434-.

This article may be cited as: Ali A, Naeem M, Mustafa G, Akram S, Shoukat A, Hanif J, Khan S, Imtiaz A, Azam SM, Naqvi S, Ahmad G, Imran M, Khalid M,
Javed HR, Raza Q, The Socio-cultural Variables Influencing Pakistan’s Perception of the COVID-19 Vaccine. Pak J Med Health Sci, 2023;18(11):69-73.

PJMHS Vol. 17, No. 11, November, 2023 73



